

No. 06-652

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
BART DIDDEN, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

VILLAGE OF PORT CHESTER, NEW YORK, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
JAMES S. BURLING  
MERIEM L. HUBBARD  
TIMOTHY SANDEFUR\*

*\*Counsel of Record*

Pacific Legal Foundation  
3900 Lennane Drive, Suite 200  
Sacramento, California 95834  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDING THAT THE PROPERTY OWNERS WERE NOT INJURED WHEN A STATE ACTOR DEMANDED A CASH PAYMENT AS TERMS FOR NOT USING EMINENT DOMAIN RAISES AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW .....	4
A. The Court Below Ignored This Court’s Repeated Rulings That Government May Not Use Its Powers to Coerce Property Owners Into Giving Up Their Rights .....	5
B. The Decision Below Endangers Longstanding Precedent That Threatening to Exercise a Lawful Power Unless a Person Gives Up a Payment Can Constitute Legal Injury .....	8
II. OFFICIAL ABUSE OF POWER TO EXTRACT DEMANDS FROM PROPERTY OWNERS IS BECOMING INCREASINGLY COMMON IN THE UNITED STATES .....	11
A. Courts Are Divided Over <i>Nollan</i> ’s Applicability to Monetary Exactions .....	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
B. Exactions Abuse Is Having Deleterious Legal and Economic Effects Nationwide . . . . .	13
III. LOWER COURTS NEED GUIDANCE AS TO THE LIMITS THAT <i>KELO</i> PLACES ON THE DISCRETION OF LOCAL OFFICIALS . . . . .	17
CONCLUSION . . . . .	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ahmad v. City of Elk Grove</i> , No. 05CS01760 (Sacramento Super. Ct. filed Dec. 22, 2005) . . . . .	14
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960) . . . . .	5
<i>City of Long Branch v. Brower</i> , 2006 WL 1746120 (N.J. Super. Ct. June 22, 2006) . . . . .	19
<i>Clajon Prod. Corp. v. Petera</i> , 70 F.3d 1566 (10th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	13
<i>Commercial Builders of Northern Cal. v. City of Sacramento</i> , 941 F.2d 872 (9th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 504 U.S. 931 (1992) . . . . .	13
<i>Didden v. Vill. of Port Chester</i> , 173 Fed. Appx. 931 (2d Cir. 2006) . . . . .	2
<i>Didden v. Vill. of Port Chester</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) . . . . .	2, 4
<i>DiRose v. PK Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 691 F.2d 628 (2d Cir. 1982) . . . . .	2
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) . . . . .	1, 3-4, 6-8, 11-13, 17
<i>Drebick v. City of Olympia</i> , 127 S. Ct. 436 (2006) . . . . .	13
<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City</i> , 911 P.2d 429 (Cal. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 929 (1996) . . . . .	12
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992) . . . . .	9
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993) . . . . .	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Griswold, et ux. v. City of Carlsbad</i> , No. 06-CV-1629-R-LSP (S.D. Cal. filed Aug. 14, 2006) . . . . .	1, 14
<i>Hammer v. City of Eugene</i> , No. 05-1643 (U.S. Sup. Ct. <i>cert. denied</i> Oct. 2, 2006) . . . . .	13
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984) . . . . .	1
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Cent. Arizona v. City of Scottsdale</i> , 930 P.2d 993 (Ariz. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 521 U.S. 1120 (1997) . . . . .	13
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Dayton &amp; the Miami Valley v. City of Beavercreek</i> , 729 N.E.2d 349 (Ohio 2000) . . . . .	13
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469, 125 S. Ct. 2655 (2005) . . . . .	1, 3-5, 7, 17-20
<i>Krupp v. Breckenridge Sanitation Dist.</i> , 19 P.3d 687 (Colo. 2001) . . . . .	13
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) . . . . .	7
<i>Link v. Link</i> , 179 S.E.2d 697 (N.C. 1971) . . . . .	9-10
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) . . . . .	6
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) . . . . .	1-8, 11-13, 17
<i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922) . . . . .	4
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001) . . . . .	1
<i>Philippine Export &amp; Foreign Loan Guar. Corp. v. Chuidian</i> , 218 Cal. App. 3d 1058 (Cal. Ct. App. 1990) . . . . .	10-11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Radford v. Keith</i> , 584 S.E.2d 815 (N.C. Ct. App. 2003) .....	10
<i>Schultz v. City of Grants Pass</i> , 884 P.2d 569 (Or. Ct. App. 1994) .....	13
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997) .....	1
<i>Town of Flower Mound v. Stafford Estates Ltd. P'ship</i> , 135 S.W.3d 620 (Tex. 2004) .....	13
<i>Western Seafood Co. v. United States</i> , No. 04-41196, 2006 WL 2920809 (5th Cir. Oct. 11, 2006) .....	18
<i>Wise v. Midtown Motors, Inc.</i> , 42 N.W.2d 404 (Minn. 1950) .....	10
<b>United States Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	17
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	17
<b>Federal Statute</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1951(b)(2) .....	9
<b>State Statute</b>	
N.Y. Penal Law § 135.60(8) .....	9
<b>Rules of Court</b>	
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) .....	20
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) .....	1
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Ball, Carlos A. & Reynolds, Laurie, <i>Exactions and Burden Distribution in Takings Law</i> , 47 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1513 (2006) . . . . .	11
Berliner, Dana, Institute for Justice, <i>Opening the Floodgates: Eminent Domain Abuse in the Post-Kelo World</i> (June 2006) . . . . .	19
Breemer, J. David, <i>The Evolution of the “Essential Nexus”</i> : <i>How State and Federal Courts Have Applied Nollan and Dolan and Where They Should Go From Here</i> , 59 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 373 (2002) . . . . .	2, 7
Burge, Michael, <i>Property Rights at Issue</i> , San Diego Union-Tribune, Aug. 16, 2006, available at 2006 WLNR 14318080 . . . . .	14
California, State of, Little Hoover Commission, <i>Rebuilding the Dream: Solving California’s Affordable Housing Crisis</i> (May 2002) . . . . .	16
Dresch, Marla & Scheffrin, Steven M., Pub. Policy Inst. of Cal., <i>Who Pays for Development Fees and Exactions?</i> (June 1997) . . . . .	16
Glaeser, Edward L., et al., The Manhattan Institute, <i>Why is Manhattan So Expensive? Regulation and the Rise in House Prices</i> (Aug. 30, 2004) . . . . .	15
Glaeser, Edward L., et al., <i>Why Have Housing Prices Gone Up?</i> (Dec. 28, 2004) . . . . .	15-16
H.R. Res. 340, 109th Cong. (2005) . . . . .	19
Klitgaard, Robert, <i>International Cooperation Against Corruption</i> , 35 Fin. & Dev. 3 (1998) . . . . .	8



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	<b>Page</b>
Landis, John, et al., Cal. Dep't of Hous. & Comm. Dev., <i>Pay to Play: Residential Development Fees in California Cities and Counties, 1999</i> (Aug. 2001) . . . . .	16-17
Lindgren, James, <i>The Theory, History, and Practice of the Bribery-Extortion Distinction</i> , 141 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1695 (1993) . . . . .	9
O'Toole, Randal, American Dream Coalition, <i>The Planning Penalty: How Smart Growth Makes Housing Unaffordable</i> (Mar. 2006) . . . . .	15
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 176(2)(c) (1981) . . . . .	10
Sandefur, Timothy, <i>Cornerstone of Liberty: Property Rights in 21st Century America</i> (2006) . . . . .	1-2
Stringham, Edward, et al., <i>Taxing Development: The Law and Economics of Traffic Impact Fees</i> , 16 Boston U. Pub. Int. L. J. ____ (forthcoming, 2006) . . . . .	17
United Nations Convention Against Corruption art. 15(a), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.unodc.org/pdf/crime/convention_corruption/signing/Convention-e.pdf">http://www.unodc.org/pdf/crime/convention_ corruption/signing/Convention-e.pdf</a> . . . . .	8
